

No. 24-5546

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRE HARGETT & MARK GOINS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
No. 3:20-cv-1039

Reply in Support of Appellants' Emergency Motion

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General and Reporter

J. Matthew Rice
Solicitor General

Zachary Barker
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Philip Hammersley
Assistant Solicitor General

Dawn Jordan
Special Counsel

State of Tennessee
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
Philip.Hammersley@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING A STAY.....	3
I. The State’s Emergency Motion is Ripe for Decision.....	3
II. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Warrants a Stay	5
III. The Traditional Factors Warrant a Stay.....	9
A. Tennessee raises serious questions on the merits.....	9
1. The NAACP lacks organizational standing	9
2. The Documentation Policy complies with the NVRA	10
B. Absent an immediate stay, the State of Tennessee and its citizens will suffer irreparable harm	12
C. The NAACP will suffer minimal if any harm from a stay	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	10
<i>Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	8
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 2024 WL 2964140 (June 13, 2024)	9
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) (per curiam)	5
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	1, 5
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Petteway v. Galveston County</i> , 87 F.4th 721 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc) (per curiam)	5, 9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	1, 5, 8, 9
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(ii)..... 3
